SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 8515/2024

FORTIS HOSPITAL LIMITED

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ROHIT GANDHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 12528-12529/2024 (XVII-A)
IA No.250004/2024-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.250005/2024-PERMISSION
TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date: 28-03-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s):

Mr. Ankit Yadav, AOR Ms. Shaoni Das, Adv.

Mr. Georgey V Mathew, Adv. Mr. Rohan Ganpathy, AOR

For Respondent(s):

Ms. Pritha Srikumar Iyer, AOR

Mr. Ankit Swami, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Yadav, AOR Ms. Shaoni Das, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

C.A. No. 8515/2024

Service is complete on respondent Nos.3 and 5 to 7 but none has entered appearance.

contd....

Respondent Nos.2 and 4 have failed to file counter affidavit, despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity is hereby declined.

As per office report, Ld.Counsel for the appellant has failed to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, despite the grant of last opportunity, for service on respondent No.1. It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the appellant that same would be done during the course of the day. Let the same be done. If steps are taken and particulars are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 14.5.2025, else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

C.A. No. 12528-12529/2024

As per office report, service is complete on respondent Nos.6 and 7. Ld. Advocate, Mr. Georgey V. Mathew, appearing on behalf of Mr. Rohan Ganpathy, Advocate-on-record has entered appearance for respondent Nos.6 and 7. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent Nos. 3 to 5 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent No.2 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity is hereby declined.

contd....

As per office report, Ld.Counsel for the appellant has failed to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars, despite the grant of last opportunity, for service on respondent No.1. It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the appellant that same would be done during the course of Let the same be done. If steps are taken and the day. particulars are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 14.5.2025, else Registry to process the matter listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

rd

SUJATA SINGH Registrar